FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
FLETCHER BUILDIMNG
101 EAST GAINES STREET
TALLANASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

MENORANDYUN
August 15, 1991

ST pre——" g gl

RE s ST eSall: - PROPOSED TARIFF FILING TO OFFER
THEE ABILITY TO RESERVE DIRECT-IN-DIALING (DID) NUMBERS
AT THEE TARIFFED RATE POR DID NUMBERS OVER 200 BY GTE
FLORIDA INC. (T-91-290 FILED 6/18/91)

AGEMDA : AUGUST 27, 1991 - CONTROVERSIAL - PARTIES MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: TARIFY SUSPEMSION DEADLIMNE - 8/17/91
COMPANY WAIVED 60-DAY RULE

ISSUR i3 Should the proposed tariff filing to offer the ability
to reserve Direct-In-Dialing (DID) numbers at the tariffed rate
for DID numbers over 200 by GTE Florida, Inc. be approved?

RECOMMBNDATION: VYes, the proposed tariff filing to offer the
ability to reserve DID numbers at the tariffed rate for DID
numbers over 200 by GTE Florida, Inc. should be approved.

] GTE Florida Inc. (GTEFL or Company) filed
revisions to its General Services Tariff on June 18,
1991 (Attachment A). The purpose of this proposal was to allow
customers the ability to reserve Direct-In-Dialing (DID) numbers
at the tariffed rate for DID numbers over 200.

GTEFL's current tariff allows customers to reserve DID
numbers for future use if the customer pays the tariffed rate as
if those numbers were presently in use. The rates vary according

to the number of DID numbers established. The current rates are
as follows:
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Docket No. 910797-TL
August 15, 1991

GTEFL Current DID Rates

$550.00 $100.00

$550.00 $440.00
2nd block of 100 $440.00 $357.50
DID numbers, each block of 100 > 200 $ 55.00 $ 44.00

As can be seen in the table above, the rates for DID numbers
drop sharply once a customer has more than 200 station lines.
Some customers have regquested that DID numbers be available for
reserve at the above-200 rate. GTEFL claims that customers are
willing to pnz for the privilege of reserving DID numbers for
future on, but the existing rates for fewer than 200 lines
are too h unless the lines are actually in service.

GTEFL is experiencing this problem because it has not yet
restructured its DID rates, as Southern Bell has. Southern Bell
has separeated the DID numbers from the trunk termination
charges, while GTEFL still combines the two elements. GTEFL
planned to restructure its DID rates until studies revealed that
the restructured rates would not be best for i+s customers.

d abbreviated cost and revenue support with
#-9). According to GTEFL's figures, the

d Gﬂllr the costs incurred in reserving
. } 1 :OVOnn. impact of less than

$6000 as a result of tt

Staff believes this tariff filing is appropriate. The cost
to the Company to reserve DID numbers is minimal. This proposal
will enable customers to expand their DID systems in the future
without a high cash outlay for the reservation privilege. For
these reasons staff believes that this tariff proposal should be
approved as filed.
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ISSUR 2: Should this docket be closed?

Yes, if Issue 1 is approved this tariff should
become effective on 8/31/91. If a timely protest is filed this
tariff should remain in effect with any increase held subject to
refund pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest
is filed, this docket should be closed.

SZAFY ANALYEBIS: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no
protest is filed this docket should be closed.



ATIACHMENT A
T-91-290

GTE Telephone Operations
South Area

One Tampa City Center 616
Post Otfice Box 110, MC
Tampa, Florida 33601-0110

Mr. Walter D'Haeseleer, Director June 17, 1991
Division of Communications

Florida Public Service Commission

101 East Gaines Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer:

Attached are four (4) copies of the following pages from
our General Services Tariff:

Section XT A3

8th Revised Page 13
6th Revised Page 15

Under the current tariff, the customer is allowed to
reserve Direct-In-Dialing (DID) numbers, but is required
to pay the same rate as for DID numbers actually
in-service. Customers who already have more than 200 DID
numbers in-service can reserve additional blocks of 100
DID numbers for $44.00 per month. However, customers
with less than 200 DID numbers, or new customers, are
required to pay the higher first 100 and 200 DID number
rates for these reserved numbers.

The of this tariff filing is to offer customers
the ability to reserve Direct-In-Dialing (DID) numbers
at the tariffed rate of DID numbers over 200, regardless
of the quantities already in-service or reserved. Once
the customer activates these numbers from reserve, he
will pay the riate tariffed rate for the guantity
of numbers in-service.

It would be appreciated if you would handle this filing
with the Co-lsllionors and members of the Staff, as
appropriate, for approval.

GTE Florida Incorporated
GTE South incorporated
A part of GTE Corporation 5



T-91-290

]

Mr. Walter D'Haeseleer, Director
Page 2

Acknowledgement, date of receipt, and authority number of f(/ﬂl
this filing 'roquc-ud. A duplicate letter of trans- lv/
mittal is attached for this purpose.

Yours truly,




T-91-290

There have been requests from customers to reserve DID
umbers_prior to implementing DID service. Under the
tariff, the customer is allowed to reserve DID numbers,
but is required to pay the same rate as for DID numbers

actually in-service.

For customers who already have more than 200 DID numbers
in-service, they reserve additional blocks of 100 DID
numbers for $44.00 per month. However for customers with
less than 200 DID numbers or for new customers, they are
required to pay the first 100 & 200 DID number rates

;

for

This high rate for initial numbers has been a concern with
customers wanting to reserve numbers for future applications.
They are willing to pay the higher rate for the first 200
numbers if they are in service, but they object to these higher
rates for reserved numbers.

The purpose of this tariff filing would be to offer customers the
ty to reserve DID numbers for the tariffed rate of DID
numbers over 200, regardless of the quantities already in-
service or reserved. Once the customer activates these

:

TARIFFS DEPT

APR 17 1991
7



T-91-290

GTE SOUTH
FLORIDA

DID RESERVE NUMBERS
COST ANALYSIS

Nop Recurring Charge (NRC):

Network Engr. $42.09
Service Tech. $19.89

Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC):

RESERVE NO.
PROCESSING
TIME
PER REQUEST NRC COST
$21.05
$1.66
TOTAL NRC COST $22.70

The primary recurring cost associated with reserving blocks of
numbers is the softwvare memory, adminstration, and record keeping.
These costs are relatively small and not easily quantifiable; thus,
the monthly recurring charge is based on the perceived value of the

service.

05/15/91



T-91-290

GTE SOUTH
FLORIDA
DID RESERVE NUMBERS

REVENUE IMPACT ANALYSIS

PROPOSED ANNUAL
TARIFFED IST YEAR REVENUE
1 NRC FORECAST IMPACT
Per Block of $55.00 10 $550.00
100 numbers
PROPOSED ANNUAL
TARIFFED IST YEAR REVENUE
MRC FORECAST IMPACT
Per Block of $44.00 10 $5,280.00
100 numbers

05/15/91



-@Ew GTE FlLRIOA GRDW. SERVICES TAALPY rrvinec s
WRIEDE GO T NC0% [ ) RATED Cantlitg 4an Ravised Page 13
5. NISOELNENS SEVICE ASSNGERTS TH
Al (amecved for PuCure Upe) o
L3 10 Tagormee iom Syplas ioomme Limee
+1 Gasmzal

a. Information System Access Lires (ISAL) ape emchange teleghors services which are
furnished to provide acoess to.autcmsted subscriber information systems.

T

100 CONSECUTIVE NUMBERS.
NUMBER BLOCK (onsSecuTive To ANY OTHER NumBeR B, W)

THE C(OMPANY TDoes NoT GUARANTEE To PReVior A

DID NumBeRS RESERVED FOR FUTURE WsSe ARE PRovioen
RLockS CLoNSISTING oF

IN

—

b. Atamted mbscriber informstion systems are defired a8 arTamgements to
disssnimte or collect information to or from remots termiml or imput devices
(vhich sy be subscriber- or comparny-owmad) and which, additiomally, may store,
aaloulate, or ctherwise manipulate the informmtion.

¢. Information Access Limes are awilsble for providing direct acoess to the
subscriber i system through geraral emcharge facilities.
d. Information System Access Lire escvice is movided on a om-my (imard only)
-3 Gepulekicre

b. Lims conmacting impx termimal devices to the gereral emchamge metwork, and
which are usad to casunicats with axamted subscriber information systems, are
- 7ot within the movisions of the Informstion System Access Lire tariffs.

|
.3 Betus and umgee Imgalistion Qurge Morghly Rete ||
8. Direct Eacharge Access Lime, each (B ISAL)  As specified in 2 times Busi- ||
Section M. for mas Individ=- |
M trunks ual Line Flat
A B WD es) TP Begvice
-1 Birect-In-Glaling (BED) to Quetomer-Premisss locsted Switching Systams
8. Gereral

(1) Direct=In-Dialing Service is furnished esubdject to the awvailability of
facilities ard telephore nEbers.

(2) e secvice includes the central office ewitching equipmert recessary for inm~
dialing from the emcharge and toll nstwoek directly to the stations associated
with switching eguipmernt loceted st the Custamer's prenises.

(3) T™he sscvice must be provided on all lines in a trurk group arramged for inward
scvice. Where Direct-In-Dialing is required on more than ome grouwp of trunks
or ookl office limss, esch such group shall be comsidersd as a separate

sbecriber must subscribe to trurks in sufficiert mmber, as determined by
Gﬂ.nmmuﬂm The assigmerz of telephorm
ssguence of the nsbers assigred to a DID Servioce is made at

the disczetion of the Compary. lhere the equipmert configuration requires the
. the cmstaomsr requests |

for future use, rates
urused block of




O —
TR -chewr T .0 £ SORATE O Canclisig 4ah Revised Page 1>
PR — S
Al). MIECELLMEDUS SDWICE NRWERENTS
ALY.20 OID snd 10D SEWICE (Cmtimumd) b |

<1 Direct-In-Dlaling (DID) to Qutomsr-Premises Looated Switching Systews (Continued)

b. atas and Charges .-

(1) Direct-In-Dialing Station Mumbars! Installation Momthly Terminetion
Cwrge =te Chargs
(a.) DID Sexvice, 80 Mmbers or Lass A

(.1) Establish First Trunk Group

Provide Pirst 20 DID Mmbars $50.00 100.00 1,600.00
(-2) Each Adgitional Growp of 20 DID =
Ambars“’ 20.00 100.00 1,600.00
(b.) DID Service, 200 NMumbars or Less
(+1) Pirsc 100 DID Station NMmbars $50.00 440.00 8,000.00

(.2) Second 100 DID Station Mumbsrs

#) Establish Entire Second 100 DID
St Group 440.00 357.50 6, 500.00

b) Establish Multiples of 20
DID Ambers

=g MM X ¥

1) For the first 20 DID Mmbers? 440.00 8.00 1,300.00
2) Each .ﬂuﬂ group of 20
DID rumbers ¢ 20.00 80.00  1,300.00
{e.) DID Service, Each Additional
100 DID Station Mumbers Over 200 55.00 44.20 320.00
(d) PxD RESFRVE NumpeRs JAY)!
L.)) Prr Blck ©OF oo NumBers £5.00 dd.oe - LA

MOTE 1: The abowve rates and charges are in addition to the rates and charges for other
services or facilities with which this service is associated.

NOTE 2: Serviae is furnished subject to the availability of appropriately equipped central

NOTE 21 Installation charge agplicable only on subsequent installation.

PAUL T NoLAN LiTARIFE REVISIONS
Ve, oA LEGISLATIVT TORNAT s




MEMNORANDUX
August 15, 1991

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

CHRISTIANA MOORE, ASSOCIATE GENERAL counseL (L TNV'-

W REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL
CLASSIFICATI OF CERTAIN MATERIAL OBTAINED DURING
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S STAFF JULY, 1991
REVIEW OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S INTERNAL AUDIT

DEPARTMENT

agz

The draft order has been submitted to the Prehearing
Officer today. If appropriate, please enter this date in the case
management system as the date completed.

CT™/



